- (a) Retires after January 1, 1976;
- (b) Has reached or hereafter reaches 55 years of age;
- (c) Has completed or hereafter completes at least 20 years of active duty as a member of the Wadena fire department; and
- (d) Complies with age, service and membership requirements prescribed by the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the association.
- Subd. 2. INCREASING AMOUNT PAID. The amount paid to retired firemen may be increased to a maximum of \$140 per month by adding to the amount authorized in subdivision 1 an amount not exceeding four dollars per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Wadena and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 8, 1976.

CHAPTER 209—H.F.No.1967

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Rockford; proportionate service pensions and financing requirements of the firemen's relief association.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. ROCKFORD, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S PENSIONS. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the firemen's relief association of the city of Rockford may pay a proportionate service pension to each of its members who has done or hereafter does active duty for ten years or more, but less than 20 years, as a member of the fire department of the city and who is otherwise eligible to receive a service pension under the laws applicable to that relief association and the bylaws thereof. The amount of the pension payable hereunder shall be prorated in the ratio that the number of full years of service completed bears to 20 years.
- Sec. 2. From and after the effective date of this act and for so long as the relief association continues to pay lump sum pension benefits only, the following liability table shall be used in lieu of the table contained in Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.772, Subdivision 2, for the purpose of determining the financial requirements of the relief association:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Cumulative	Year	Accrued I	Liability		
1		\$ 40	•		
2		81			
3		125			
4		1 7 1			
5		220			
6		270			
7		324			
8		380			
9		438			
10		500			
11 and	thereafter	50	additional	per	year

- Sec. 3. Payments of lump sum service pensions from the special fund of the association made prior to the effective date of this act are validated if consistent with the minimum service requirement set forth in section 1 of this act.
- Sec. 4. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Rockford and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 8, 1976.

CHAPTER 210—H.F.No. 1984

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to agriculture; establishing a family farm security program to encourage loans for farm real estate; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 48.24, Subdivision 5; and Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 290.01, Subdivision 20.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. [41.51] AGRICULTURE; FAMILY FARM SECURITY PROGRAM; PURPOSE. In order to aid farmers in obtaining credit for the acquisition of farm real estate, there is established a family farm security program which shall provide state money in guarantee of loans made according to the provisions of sections 1 to 13.
- Sec. 2. **[41.52] DEFINITIONS.** <u>Subdivision 1.</u> For the purposes of this act the following terms shall have the meanings given.
- Subd. 2. "Applicant" means a natural person applying for a family farm security loan.
 - Subd. 3. "Council" means the family farm advisory council.
 - Subd. 4. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of agriculture.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout